normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Company will also consider other investment opportunities should and when they arise
(i.e. the memorandum of understanding entered into by the Company on 6 July 2010 for
the possible investment in an oilfield project in Kazakhstan). In addition, the Company will
continue its review on the existing operations of the Group and may conduct reorganization
of the structure of the Group (if required) should the loss making position of the Group
continued, however, no concrete plan has yet to be formulated at this moment.

– 10 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company
as a result of the issue of the Consideration Shares and Conversion Shares upon the conversion
of the Convertible Notes in full:

As at the date
of the announcement (Note)

After the allotment
and issue of the

Consideration Shares

After the allotment
and issue of the

Consideration Shares
and the Conversion

Shares upon
conversion of the

Convertible Notes in full
Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ma Hongyi 276,119,300 17.33 276,119,300 17.19 276,119,300 14.49

Interest deemed to be
  beneficially owned by
  Dr. Budiono Widodo,
  the executive Direcor 129,798,000 8.15 129,798,000 8.08 129,798,000 6.81

Vendor and/or its nominees – – 12,500,000 0.78 312,500,000 16.40

Public shareholders 1,187,402,148 74.52 1,187,402,148 73.95 1,187,402,148 62.30

Total 1,593,319,448 100 1,605,819,448 100 1,905,819,448 100

Note:	 The shareholding information above is extracted from the Disclosure of Interests forms filed in the website
of the Stock Exchange.

IMPLICATION UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the
Acquisition are more than 5% but lower than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable
transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules.

– 11 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used shall have
the following meanings:

“Acquisition” the acquisition of the Sale Shares and the Sale Loan by the